additional 16% interest in Maroc Telecom in January 2005 was more than offset by the increase of SFR�s earnings
attributable to minority interests as a result of increased earnings at SFR.

Adjustments to conform to US GAAP
   The following is a summary of the most significant adjustments to our Consolidation Statement of Earnings for the
years ended December 31, 2005 and December 31, 2004, which would be required if US GAAP had been applied
instead of IFRS.

Year Ended
December 31,

US GAAP 2005 2004

(In millions, except
per share amount)

Revenues � 20,156 � 21,208
Earnings from operations(a) 3,311 3,334
Earnings, attributable to equity holders of the parent 2,571 2,921
Earnings, attributable to equity holders of the parent per share � basic � 2.39 � 2.73
Earnings, attributable to equity holders of the parent per share � diluted � 2.28 � 2.61

53

Edgar Filing: VIVENDI UNIVERSAL - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

(a) The reconciliation of the earnings from operations as reported under IFRS to the earnings from operations under
US GAAP is as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2005

VivendiCanal+ Maroc Holdingand
Non
core Total

UMGGamesGroup SFR TelecomCorporateoperations VUE Vivendi

(In millions of euros)
Earnings from operations �
IFRS �480 � 41 �203 �2,422 �762 � (195) � 33 � � �3,746
Adjustments to conform to
US GAAP
Business
combinations/goodwill/
impairment (2) � 2 (6) � (124) � � (130)
Divestiture of Cegetel � � � (51) � (2) � � (53)
Employee benefit plans (23) � � � � (44) � � (67)
Share-based compensation 1 � � � � 45 � � 46
Intangible assets � (6) � (147) (31) � � � (184)
Other (22) (10) � 12 (14) (21) 8 � (47)

Earnings from operations �
US GAAP �434 � 25 �205 �2,230 �717 � (341) � 41 � � �3,311

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Vivendi Canal+ Maroc Holding
and

Non
core Total

UMG Games Group SFR TelecomCorporateoperationsVUE Vivendi

(In million of euros)
Earnings from operations � IFRS �359 � (203) � 188 �2,332 � 662 � (193) � 88 � � �3,233
Adjustments to conform to US GAAP
Business
combinations/goodwill/impairment (6) (2) (19) � � � � � (27)
Divestiture of VUE and Cegetel 1 � � (67) � (1) � 387 320
Employee benefit plans (31) � � � � (55) � � (86)
Share-based compensation 6 5 10 14 1 8 � � 44
Intangible assets � 6 � (110) � � � � (104)
Other (33) (15) (20) 3 11 � 8 � (46)

Earnings from operations � US GAAP �296 � (209) � 159 �2,172 � 674 � (241) � 96 �387 �3,334

Edgar Filing: VIVENDI UNIVERSAL - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 70

Comparison of 2005 versus 2004
Earnings from operations
   The most significant reconciliation items between IFRS and US GAAP impacting earnings from operations in

[…]

liabilities by entering into currency swaps and forward contracts that enable us to refinance or invest our cash
positions denominated in euros or in foreign currencies.
   As of December 31, 2005, approximately 98% of our estimated foreign currency exposures was hedged, based on
our estimated future cash flows for 2006 and borrowings related exposure. The principal currencies hedged were the
US dollar, the Japanese yen, the British pound sterling and the Canadian dollar. In 2005, firm commitments were
entirely hedged and approximately 80% of our forecasted transactions were hedged.
   With respect to our foreign currency non-hedged exposure, which represented approximately �40 million as of
December 31, 2005, a 10% decrease in the value of the euro against our principal currencies would have resulted in a
foreign exchange loss of approximately �4 million.

129

Edgar Filing: VIVENDI UNIVERSAL - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 187

Table of Contents

   The following table provides details of the sensitivity of operating indicators and indebtedness to the US dollar
and the Moroccan dirham:
   An increase represents the appreciation of the euro relative to the relevant currency.

USD MAD
Average exchange rate used over
the year 2005 1.2570 11.05

Change assumptions +5% -5% +10% -10% +5% -5% +10% -10%

Revenues -0.6% 0.6% -1.3% 1.3% -0.4% 0.5% -0.8% 1.0%
Earnings from operations -0.1% 0.1% -0.1% 0.1% -0.9% 1.0% -1.8% 2.2%
Net cash provided by operating
activities -1.4% 1.4% -2.7% 2.9% -1.0% 1.1% -1.9% 2.3%

USD MAD
Exchange rate used as of
December 31, 2005 1.1849 10.89

Change assumptions +5% -5% +10% -10% +5% -5% +10% -10%

Redemption value of borrowings -0.1% 0.1% -0.1% 0.2% -0.4% 0.5% -0.8% 1.0%
Cash and cash equivalents -0.1% 0.1% -0.2% 0.2% -1.1% 1.2% -2.1% 2.6%

Equity Market Risk Management
   Our exposure to equity market risk primarily relates to available-for-sale securities. As of December 31, 2005,
before equity market risk management, a decrease in 10% of the stock price of these securities would have a negative
net impact of approximately �140 million on our equity.
Credit and Investment Concentration Risk and Counterparty Risk
   We seek to minimize the concentration of our credit and investment risks and our counterparty risk by obtaining
credit from a diverse group of highly rated commercial banks and financial institutions (rated at least A-by Standard &
Poor�s or the equivalent by other rating agencies) and by conducting investment transactions with them.
   Our credit risk is limited to the replacement cost of the financial instrument at its then estimated fair value. We